

No. 09-1279

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

AT&T INC. AND COMPTEL,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COMPTEL IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
MICHAEL H. PAGE
Public Citizen
Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

MARY C. ALBERT
Counsel of Record
COMPTEL
900 17th Street NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 296-6650
malbert@comptel.org

Counsel for COMPTEL

November 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS. ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. v

OPINIONS BELOW. 1

JURISDICTION. 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

A. The Freedom of Information Act and Its
Personal Privacy Exemptions. 2

B. COMPTEL’s FOIA Request and Proceedings
Below. 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 7

ARGUMENT. 9

I. “Personal Privacy” Refers to the Privacy of
Human Beings. 9

A. The Plain Meaning of “Personal
Privacy” Is Limited to the Privacy
of Individuals. 9

B.	The APA’s Definition of “Person” Does Not Alter the Meaning of “Personal Privacy.”	14
II.	In FOIA, “Personal Privacy” Carries Its Ordinary Meaning, Referring Solely to Human Interests..	20
A.	Exemption 6 and FOIA’s Legislative History Demonstrate that Congress Intended “Personal Privacy” to Refer Solely to the Privacy of Individuals.. . . .	20
B.	Exemption 4 Supports Reading Exemption 7(C) to Apply Only to Individuals.....	29
C.	Expanding the Scope of Exemption 7(C) Would Undermine FOIA’s Purposes and Would Not Further the Purposes of Exemption 7(C).....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	15
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	16
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	13
<i>Cohen v. EPA</i> , 575 F. Supp. 425 (D.D.C. 1983).	29
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	2, 14, 21, 22, 23, 31, 33
<i>Ditlow v. Brinegar</i> , 494 F.2d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1974).	27
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	2
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	20, 21, 24, 27, 33
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	13
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977).....	10

<i>Getman v. NLRB</i> , 450 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010).....	15
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	25
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	2, 3, 21, 34
<i>National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004). . .	10, 14, 31, 32, 35, 37
<i>National Parks & Conservation Association v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	30
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	20
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	7, 10, 13, 24, 25, 28, 31

<i>United States Department of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	14, 22, 31
<i>United States Department of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982).	21, 23
<i>United States Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	31
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	10
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	7
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944).....	14
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	30
<i>Washington Research Project v. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare</i> , 366 F. Supp. 929 (D.D.C. 1973)	28
<i>Wine Hobby USA, Inc. v. United States Internal Revenue Service</i> , 502 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1974).....	23

STATUTES, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551(2).....	7, 15
Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (1966).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	30
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	2, 3, 21
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C).....	1, 4, 29
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D).....	33
Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-502, 33 Stat. 1561(1974).....	3
Freedom of Information Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 99-570, § 1802, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986)...	28
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (1974).....	12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(2).....	12
7 U.S.C.	
§ 6202(3).....	16
§ 6202(4).....	16
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(13)(A).....	16
§ 1101(a)(15)(A)(iii).....	17
§ 1101(a)(27)(G).....	18
§ 1101(b)(3).....	18, 19

§ 1101(h)(3).....	18
§ 1186a(c)(1)(B).	18
§ 1304(e).	18
§ 1353..	18, 19
§ 1375a(d)(1)..	18
§ 1375c(b)(2)(C).	19
 15 U.S.C.	
§ 375(5).	16
§ 375(6).	16
§ 1193(a).	18
§ 1229(a)(1)..	18
§ 1231(f)..	18
§ 1261(e).	18
§ 1261(f)(1)(A)..	18
 28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1).	1
§ 203(k).	16
 33 U.S.C.	
§ 1321(a)(7)..	18
§ 1321(c)(4)(B)(iii).	18, 19
 38 U.S.C. § 5705(b)(2).	13
 39 U.S.C.	
§ 3201(3).	16
§ 3201(4).	16
 42 U.S.C.	
§ 411(a)(1)..	19
§ 416(h)(1)..	19

§ 603(a)(5)(C)(iii)(III). 18
§ 653(j)(5). 18
§ 666(4)(A).. 19
§ 677(4). 18
§ 1301(a)(3).. 19
§ 1320a-4(c).. 18

§ 1382b(a)(2)(A). 18
§ 1395i-3(c)(1)(B). 18
§ 1395y(a)(6).. 18
§ 1396p(4)(A). 19
§ 1396p(4)(B). 19
§ 1396b(q)(4)(B)(ii).. 18
§ 6903(15). 19
§ 6903(16). 19

47 C.F.R.

§ 0.457(g)(3). 7
§ 54.507(a).. 36
§ 54.8. 37
§ 254(h). 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

120 Cong. Rec.

p. 17033. 24, 26, 34
p. 1704. 24
p. 34162-34163. 25
p. 34163-34164. 25
p. 36626. 26, 27
p. 36878 (Nov. 21, 1974).. 26

Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).. 11

Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	11, 12
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	19
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> , (1970 Supp.).	12, 15
FCC Office of Inspector General Semiannual Report to Congress, October 1, 2009 through March 31, 2010.....	36
FCC Office of Inspector General Semiannual Report to Congress, October 1, 2008 through March 31, 2009	36
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 11 (1966).....	3, 21, 22, 23, 27
Matter of SBC Communications, Inc., File No. EB-04-IH-0342, 19 F.C.C.R. 24014 (Enf. Bur. 2004).	4, 5
Oxford English Dictionary (1st ed. 1933).	11
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	11
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev. 383 (1960).	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	9
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	2, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28

N. Singer & J. Singer, *Sutherland on Statutory Construction* (7th ed. 2007). 15

United States Congress, House, Committee on Energy and Commerce, *Waste, Fraud, and Abuse Concerns in the E-Rate Program*, 109th Cong., 1st Sess., Committee Print 109-E (2005). 36

United States Department of Justice, *Attorney General's Memorandum on the 1974 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act* (February 1975). 29

United States Department of Justice, *FOIA Update*, Vol. III, No. 4 (May 1982). 29

United States Government Accountability Office, *Concerns Regarding the Structure and FCC's Management of the E-Rate Program*, Statement of Mark L. Goldstein, Director, Physical Infrastructure Issues, GAO-05-439T (Mar. 16, 2005). 36

Samuel D. Warren and Louis D. Brandeis, *The Right to Privacy*, 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890). . . 9

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1961). 11

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1976). 11, 12
